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IMPORTANT  NOTICE  REGARDING  ACCEPTANCE  OF  NOTICES 
FOR  PUBLICATION  IN  THE  WEEKLY  “GAZETTE”

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazettes, at the end of every weekly Gazette of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazettes shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. 
All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc., are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in 
respect of Post-vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc., should be prepared by giving adequate time 
both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such 
notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will 
not be entertained after three months from the date of publication.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazette should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication i.e. Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazette of 23rd January, 2026 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 09th January, 2026.

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9
“Where any  Act, or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be 

published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other 
matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette.”

	 S. D. Pandikorala, 
	 Government Printer. (Acting)

Department of Govt. Printing, 
Colombo 08, 
01st January, 2026.
This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

 21 - B 082752 -   (01/2026)
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MUNICIPAL  COUNCIL  NUWARA ELIYA

Slaughter of Meat Ordinance

IN lieu of the authority vested to me as the Commissioner; K. M. H. W. Bandara of the Municipal Council Nuwaraeliya, by 
the Section No. 17 of Municipal Council Ordinance 272, on the following dates, in the Year 2026 and on such dates as may 
be announced, by the Government and me, on the dates proclaimed by the undersigned all meat items, within the Municipal 
Council area of Nuwaraeliya; including the Nanuoya Slaughter shed shall remain closed.

SCHEDULE

03rd January 2026 Saturday Poya Holiday
15th January 2026 Thursday Thai Pongal Day
16th January 2026 Friday Day after (Thai Pongal Day)
01st February 2026 Sunday Poya Holiday
04th February 2026 Wednesday Independent Day
15th February 2026 Sunday Mahasiwa Rathri Day
02nd March 2026 Monday Poya Holiday
01st April 2026 Wednesday Poya Holiday
03rd April 2026 Friday Good Friday
01st May 2026 Friday Poya Holiday (Wesak)
02nd May 2026 Saturday Poya Holiday (Wesak)
30th May 2026 Saturday Poya Holiday
29th June 2026 Monday Poya Holiday
29th July 2026 Wednesday Poya Holiday
27th August 2026 Tuesday Poya Holiday
26th September 2026 Saturday Poya Holiday
04th October 2026 Sunday World Animal Day
25th October 2026 Sunday Poya Holiday
08th November 2026 Sunday Deepavali
24th November 2026 Tuesday Poya Holiday
23rd December 2026 Friday Poya Holiday

State declared other days not included above.

	 K. M. H. W. Bandara,
	 Municipal Commissioner,
	 Municipal Council,
	 Nuwara Eliya.

23rd December, 2025.

01-66

Local Government Notifications
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PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Notification under Section 24 9(1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987

BY virtue of power vested in me under Sub section 8.1 a of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, it is hereby notified 
in terms of Section 24(1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, the Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha hereby declare under 
Resolution No. 1:7 resolved at the General Session of the Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha held on the 11th day of November, 
2025 that the under mentioned roads herein are declared as a part of roads belonging to Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, in the 
District of Kandy, in the Central Province.

It is hereby notified that if there is any objection against the roads, by the so called General Public or the land 
owners who oppose, are hereby announced to rover their ownership, within one month time from this notification published 
in the Gazette, in terms of Section 24(2) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

If no action has been responded within this period as per the declaration of the Gazette notification, it is hereby 
declared to the General Public that the roads mentioned in the following Schedule are belonging to the Pujapitiya Pradeshiya 
Sabha and maintained threafter.

	 Chairman,
	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Pujapitiya.

Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha,
09th day of December, 2025.

	 01.	Name of the Road	 :	 Wevala Pahalatenna Road
	 02.	Starting Point	 :	 Gallella Ruppawatta Road
	 03.	Finishing Point	 :	 Land belongs to P. A. Dissanayake
	 04.	Grama Niladhari Division	 :	 Wevala
	 05.	Plan No.	 :	 0498

	 Left Side	 Right Side	 Length	 Width		
			   of the Road	 of the Road

	 01.	 W. M. G. T. P. Weeratissa	 01.	 W. M. G. W. Ranatunga	 165 m.	 3.05 m.
	 02.	 H. A. R. P. U. Dissanayake	 02. 	H. D. T. M. Nandawathi
			   03.	 W. M. G. T. P. Weeratissa
			   04.	 W. M. G. A. Gunasinghe
	 	 	 05.	 D. T. P. Dayawathi
			   06.	 M. G. Ariyadasa
			   07.	 M. G. V. Karunaratna
	 	 	 08.	 W. W. G. R. T. M. Rajapakse

	 01.	Name of the Road	 :	 Kiralagama Gama Meda Road
	 02.	Starting Point	 :	 Land belongs to T. G. N. S. Wickramasinghe
	 03.	Finishing Point	 :	 Land belongs to Hussain
	 04.	Grama Niladhari Division	 :	 Bamunupola - 544
	 05.	Plan No.	 :	 3417
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	 Left Side	 Right Side	 Length	 Width		
			   of the Road	 of the Road

	 01.	 Dilshan Upul Kumara	 01.	 T. G. N. S. Wickramasinghe	 180 m.	 2.40 m.
	 02.	 Nishantha Sumith Kumara	 02. 	Senarath Udawatta
	 03.	 Prasanna Madhumadawa Jayaratna	 03.	 M. G. Karunawathi
	 04.	 Kushan Hasendra Senarath	 04.	 R. G. Premalatha
	 05.	 R. G. Upali Jayaratna	 05.	 R. G. Upali Jayaratna
	 06.	 R. G. Pradeep Kumara Wanigasekera	 06.	 R. G. Pradeep Kumara Wanigasekera
	 07.	 I. A. Shelton Silva	 07.	 I. A. Shelton Silva
	 08.	 M. G. Sarath Rajaratna	 08.	 T. G. Senerath Weeraratna
	 09.	 M. G. Thilakasiri	 09.	 T. G. Ravindra Weeraratna
	 10.	 R. M. Vasantha Kumara	 10.	 R. G. Wimalasena
	 11.	 Saleem	 11.	 Hussain
	 12.	 Hussain

	 01.	Name of the Road	 :	 Delamankada Road
	 02.	Starting Point	 :	 R. D. A. Road
	 03.	Finishing Point	 :	 Land belongs to H. M. P. K. Nawaratna
	 04.	Grama Niladhari Division	 :	 Henegama
	 05.	Plan No.	 :	 2568

SCHEDULE

	 Left Side	 Right Side	 Length	 Width		
			   of the Road	 of the Road

	 01.	 W. M. S. K. Veerapana	 01.	 H. M. N. W. P. K. Nawaratna	 103 m.	 3.05 m.
	 02.	 B. M. P. K. Nawaratna	 02. 	R. A. W. M. K. Sri Wijekoon
	 03.	 W. M. S. S. Werakoon	 03.	 D. M. K. B. Dissanayake
	 04.	 H. M. P. K. Nawaratna	 04.	 M. M. K. K. Hingulwala
	 	 	 05.	 W. S. S. Kumari
			   06.	 H. M. W. N. K. Nawaratna			 
	
	 01.	Name of the Road	 :	 New Galagama Road
	 02.	Starting Point	 :	 Government Reserved land
	 03.	Finishing Point	 :	 Land belongs to S. G. M. D. Wijesinghe
	 04.	Grama Niladhari Division	 :	 Egodamulla North
	 05.	Plan No.	 :	 0276

From the starting point to the finishing point left side and right side.

SCHEDULE

	 Left Side	 Right Side	 Length	 Width		
			   of the Road	 of the Road

	 01.	 Government reserved land	 01.	 Government reserved land	 1000 m.	 2.40 m.
	 02.	 K. Wijesinghe	 02. 	T. G. R. Dharmaratna
	 03.	 M. G. Malani	 03.	 I. G. T. P. Dharmasiri
	 04.	 I. G. K. A. Jayaratne	 04.	 Cyril
	 05.	 M. G. Jayasinghe	 05.	 A. G. A. Wijesinghe
			   06.	 G. G. R. Jayalal
	 	 	 07.	 S. G. M. D. Wijesinghe
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	 01.	Name of the Road	 :	 Welgaala Ambakanuwa Amunewela Road
	 02.	Starting Point	 :	 Lands belongs to T. M. Ranasingha Banda
	 03.	Finishing Point	 :	 Lands belong to T. M. Dingiri Banda
	 04.	Grama Niladhari Division	 :	 Welgaala
	 05.	Plan No.	 :	 17637

From the starting point to the finishing point left side and right side.

SCHEDULE

	 Left Side	 Right Side	 Length	 Width		
			   of the Road	 of the Road

	 01.	 T. M. Ranasingha Banda	 01.	 Lionel Somaratna	 250 m.	 2.40 m.
	 02.	 T. M. Tissa Rambanda	 02. 	T. M. Tissa Rambanda
	 03.	 R. Rambanda	 03.	 R. Samarakoon
	 04.	 S. M. Ranasingha Banda	 04.	 A. M. Wijeratna
	 05.	 S. M. Senaviratna	 05.	 A. M. Jayaratna Banda
	 06.	 T. M. Dingiri Banda	 06.	 T. Y. M. Dasanayake
			   07.	 T. M. Dingiri Banda

01-39

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  KULIYAPITIYA

Notification Made in Terms of  Section 7(2) of Chapter 272 of Butchers  Ordinance

IN Terms of Section 7 (2) of chapter 272 of Butchers Ordinance, I Hereby Notify that the under named Persons of the 
Following Schedule have  Forwarded me an application to obtain  a license to carry on trade of a cattle slaughterhouse for 
the year 2026 at the place mentioned therein, and in case any person resided within the area of authority of Pradeshiya  Sabha  
Kuliyapitiya  has any  objection  with  regard to the  issue of said license, he/she should forward such objection in writing 
in duplicate within 21 days from the date publication of this notice in Section IV  (a) of the Gazette of socialist  republic of 
Sri  Lanka.

	Name and address of	 nature	 place of construction
	 the applicant

J. SAFEEL	 a cattle slaughterhouse	 Land of Plan No. 4164/2017 and Lot 
	 	 No. 01 called Koongahamulawatta
Matiwewa Kakunugolla	 	 Land situated in Matiwewa of 	 	
	 	 Maddekatiya Korale in Katugampola 	
		  Hathpaththuwa 	of Kurunegala District 	
	 	 as depicted in the deed No. 7852 and 	
	 	 dated 04.08.2017.

E. M. Wijayasiri Ekanayake,
Chairman,
Pradeshiya Sabha Kuliyapitiya,
Kuliyapitiya,
15th December, 2025.

01-185/1
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PRADESHIYA  SABHA  KULIYAPITIYA

Notification Made in Terms of  Section 7(2) of Chapter 272 of Butchers  Ordinance

IN Terms Of Section 7 (2) of chapter 272 Of Butchers Ordinance, I Hereby Notify that the  under named Persons of the 
Following Schedule have Forwarded me an application to obtain  a license to carry on trade  of a cattle slaughterhouse for 
the year 2026 at the place mentioned therein, and in case any person resided within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha  
Kuliyapitiya  has any  objection  with  regard to the  issue  of said license, he/she should forward such objection in writing 
in duplicate within 21 days from the date publication of this notice in Section IV (a) of the Gazette of socialist republic of 
Sri Lanka.

	Name and address of	 nature	 place of construction
	 the applicant

F. M. Faslun	 a cattle slaughterhouse	 Land of Plan No. 118/2018 and Lot 	
	 	 No. 01 and 02 called Land situated
Kosgahamulawatta 		  in Edandewela of Maurawathi 	
Edandewela 		  Korale in Katugampola Hathpaththuwa
Wewagama		  of Kurunegala District as depicted in
		  the deed No. 343 and dated
	 	 29.10.2018.

E. M. Wijayasiri Ekanayake,
Chairman,
Pradeshiya Sabha Kuliyapitiya,
Kuliyapitiya,
15th December, 2025.

01-185/2

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  KULIYAPITIYA

Notification Made in Terms of  Section 7(2) of Chapter 272 of Butchers  Ordinance

IN Terms of Section 7 (2) of chapter 272 of Butchers Ordinance, I hereby Notify that the under named Persons of the 
Following Schedule have Forwarded me an application to obtain a license to carry on trade of a fork shop and short house 
at the place mentioned therein for 2026, and in case any person resided within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Kuliyapitiya has any objection with regard to the issue of said license, he/she should forward such objection in writing in 
duplicate within 21 days from the date publication of this notice in Section IV (a) of the Gazette of socialist republic of  
Sri Lanka.

	Name and address of	 nature	 place of construction
	 the applicant

W. N. Dilshaan Perera	 trade of a fork  shop	 land called Mawatha Hena 
	 and short house	 Estate alias Mahagedara Waththa 	
	 	 Land  Dalana Thalakolahena	 	
	 	 situated in Delana of Yatikaha 
		  Korale in Katugampola
		  Hathpaththuwa of Kurunegala
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		  District as depicted in the deed
	 	 No. 9340 dated 29.02.2016.

E. M. Wijayasiri Ekanayake,
Chairman,
Pradeshiya Sabha Kuliyapitiya,
Kuliyapitiya,
15th December, 2025.

01-185/3

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  KULIYAPITIYA

Notification Made in Terms of  Section 7(2) of Chapter 272 of Butchers  Ordinance

IN Terms Of Section 7 (2) of chapter 272 of Butchers Ordinance, I Hereby Notify that the under named Persons of the 
Following Schedule have Forwarded me an application to obtain a license to carry on trade of a Cattle slaughterhouse for 
the year 2026 at the place mentioned therein, and in case any person resided within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Kuliyapitiya has any objection with regard to the issue of said license, he/she should forward such objection in writing in 
duplicate within 21 days from the date publication of this notice in Section IV (a) of the Gazette of socialist republic of sri 
Lanka.

	Name and address of	 nature	 place of construction
	 the applicant

Adampulle Jessmi	 a cattle slaughterhouse	 Land of Plan No. 558/2019 and 	
	 	 	 Lot No. 01 called Yapahamige 	
Madalessa			  Watta Land situated in Madalessa 	
Kakunugolla	 	 of Maddekatiya Korale in 	 	
			   Katugampola Hathpaththuwa of 	
			   Kurunegala District as depicted 	
	 	 	 in the deed No. 9526 and dated 	
	 	 	 25.02.2019.

E. M. Wijayasiri Ekanayake,
Chairman,
Pradeshiya Sabha Kuliyapitiya,
Kuliyapitiya,
15th December, 2025.

01-185/4

	Name and address of	 nature	 place of construction
	 the applicant
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HIKKADUWA URBAN COUNCIL

Revision of Water Bowser Fee and Tourist Room Fee for the Year 2026

I hereby announce that the Water Bowser Fee and Tourist Room Fee of the Hikkaduwa Urban Council for the Year 2026 
published in Gazette Notification No. 2465 on 28.11.2025 will be revised as follows from 01.01.2026 under Resolution No. 
(E) 1.27 of the Monthly General Meeting held on 19.11.2025.

	 Yasaswin Godakanda,
	 Attorney-at-law,
	 Chairman,
	 Hikkaduwa Urban Council.

Water Bowser 3,500 Liter Water Bowser 5,000 Liter
Within the Hikkaduwa Urban Council authority 
limit

Rs. 6,000.00 Within the Hikkaduwa Urban 
Council authority limit

Rs. 8,500.00

Holding the water bowser (per day) Rs. 2,500.00
Outside the Hikkaduwa Municipal Council Limits, per additional Kilometer Rs. 250.00
Providing water bowser for public works Rs. 1,000.00

Hikkaduwa Urban Council Tourist Room Day Rates Rs.
I. For Room No. 01, 02 and 03 (For those coming directly to the council) 6,000.00
II. For Room No. 01, 02 and 03 (For those coming through Booking.com) 7,000.00
III. For Room No. 04 (For maximium five guests) 6,000.00
IV For Room No. 04 (For one person in case of more than five guests) 1,500.00

01-67

HIKKADUWA URBAN COUNCIL

Imposition of Garbage Levy within the Hikkaduwa Urban Council

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, Pilane Gardiye Godakandage Yasaswin, Chairman of the Hikkaduwa Urban Council, 
by Section 19(3) of the Municipal Councils Ordinance, Chapter 255, I hereby announce that I have decided to implement 
the Garbage Levy set out in the Schedule below with effect from 01.01.2026 within the Hikkaduwa Urban Council Limits, 
under Resolution No. (E) 33 dated 20.08.2025.

	 Pilane Gardiye Godakandage Yasaswin,
	 Chairman,
	 Municipal Council Hikkaduwa.

At the Hikkaduwa Urban Council Office,
On the 11th day of December, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Under Section 2 of the Local Government (Standard By-Laws) Act, No. 06 of 1952, read with Section 2 of the 
Provincial Councils (Consequential Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989, prepared by the Minister in charge of Local Government 

Miscellaneous Notices
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in the Southern Province, and published in the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, No. 1834, dated 
25.10.2013, Section 118 and Sub-sections 157 (9) (b) and 157 (9) (c) of the Municipal Councils Ordinance, Chapter 255, 
read with Section 153 of the said Ordinance, and Section 3 of the Local Government (Standared By-Laws) Act, No. 06 of 
1952, adopted and ratified by the Hikkaduwa Urban Council and in accordance with the By-Laws on Solid Waste Management, 
which were adopted and adopted by a notice published in the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 
2421 dated 24.01.2025 and which were published to be implemented from 24.01.2025, I hereby announce that a garbage tax 
will be levied from all business premises within the limits of the Hikkaduwa Urban Council as per the decision of the 
Council No. (e) 33, of the monthly meeting of the Hikkaduwa Urban Council held on 20.08.20, with effect from 01.01.2026 
as set out below.

  1. The fee charged for 01 load of garbage is Rs. 6,000.00
  2. The amount of garbage referred to as 01 tractor load of garbage (01 cube/100 cubic feet).
  3. Garbage tax is levied monthly.

01-64
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PRINTED  AT  THE  DEPARTMENT  OF  GOVERNMENT  PRINTING,  SRI  LANKA.

IMPORTANT  NOTICE   REGARDING   PUBLICATION   OF  GAZETTE

THE Weekly issue of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka is normally published on 
Fridays. If a Friday happens to be a Public Holiday the Gazette is published on the working day immediately 
preceding the Friday. Thus the last date specified for the receipt of notices for publication in the Gazette also 
varies depending on the incidence of public holidays in the week concerned.

The Schedule below shows the date of publication and the latest time by which notices should be 
received for publication in the respective weekly Gazette. All notices received out of times specified below 
will not be published. Such notices will be returned to the sender by post for necessary amendment and return 
if publication is desired in a subsequent issue of the Gazette. It will be in the interest of all concerned if those 
desirous of ensuring the timely publication of notices in the Gazette  make it a point to see that sufficient time is 
allowed for postal  transmission of  notices to the Government Press.

The Government Printer accept payments of subscription for the Government Gazette.                

Note.—Payments for inserting Notices in the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka 
will be received by the Government Printer. 

The  Schedule

  	   Month	 Date of Publication	 Last Date and Time of
		  	 Acceptance of Notices for
		                   	 Publication in the Gazette

	 2026

	 JANUARY	 02.01.2026	 Friday	 —	 19.12.2025	 Friday	 12 noon
	 	 09.01.2026	 Friday	 ––	 26.12.2025	 Friday	 12 noon
	 	 16.01.2026	 Friday	 ––	 02.01.2026	 Friday	 12 noon
	 	 23.01.2026	 Friday	 ––	 09.01.2026	 Friday	 12 noon
	 	 30.01.2026	 Friday	 ––	 16.01.2026	 Friday	 12 noon

	 FEBRUARY	 06.02.2026	 Friday	 —	 23.01.2026	 Friday	 12 noon
	 	 13.02.2026	 Friday	 ––	 30.01.2026	 Friday	 12 noon
	 	 20.02.2026	 Friday	 ––	 06.02.2026	 Friday	 12 noon
	 	 27.02.2026	 Friday	 ––	 13.02.2026	 Friday	 12 noon

	 MARCH	 06.03.2026	 Friday	 —	 20.02.2026	 Friday	 12 noon
	 	 13.03.2026	 Friday	 ––	 27.02.2026	 Friday	 12 noon
	 	 20.03.2026	 Friday	 ––	 06.03.2026	 Friday	 12 noon
	 	 27.03.2026	 Friday	 ––	 13.03.2026	 Friday	 12 noon

	 S. D. Pandikorala,
	 Government Printer (Acting). 

Department of Government Printing,
Colombo 08, 	
01st January, 2026.


